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DECISION


Francoise Baya’s cosmetology shop license is subject to discipline for licensing and sanitation violations.    

Procedure


The State Board of Cosmetology (Board) filed a complaint on April 19, 2002, and filed a motion for summary determination on August 27, 2002.  Pursuant to section 536.073.3,
 our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.450(4)(C) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if any party establishes facts that no party disputes and entitle any party to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).  We gave Baya until September 18, 2002, to respond to the motion, but she did not respond.  Therefore, the following facts, established by the Board’s exhibits, are undisputed.    

Findings of Fact

1. From 2000 until the present, Baya has owned B.A. African Hair Braiding (the shop), for which she holds shop License No. 2000156789.  

2. Baya allowed certain personnel to practice cosmetology at the shop on July 6, 2000, October 19, 2001, and November 30, 2001.  Baya did not require such personnel to have a photograph on their license, post a license, or possess a license.  They had no photograph on their license and posted no license because they possessed no license.    

3. Baya allowed nail debris on the shop’s floor on August 18, 2000.  

4. Baya posted no license for the shop as of September 30, 2001, because she did not renew it, but the shop continued to operate.  

5. On October 19, 2001, Baya allowed shop work stations to be dirty, in that they were not free of hair and unsanitized items, and did not supply the Shop with liquid styptic, spray styptic, and bandages.  

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint under section 329.140.2, which provides:


The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by this chapter or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered the person’s certificate of registration or authority, permit or license[.]

(Emphasis added.)  

The Board has the burden to prove that Baya has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  The Board cites the affidavits attached to its motion and the unanswered request for 

admissions that it served on Baya on July 11, 2002.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters in the request conclusively.  The party making the request is entitled to rely upon the facts asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.  Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact, or “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, or opinion or conclusion, so long as the opinion called for is not on abstract propositions of law.”  Briggs v. King, 714 S.W.2d 694, 697 (Mo. App., W.D. 1986).  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.  Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  Section 536.073.2 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.420(1) apply that rule to this case.  

The Board argues, and Baya admits, that allowing personnel to practice cosmetology without a license is cause for discipline under section 329.140.2(10), which allows discipline for:


Assisting or enabling any person to practice or offer to practice any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter who is not licensed and currently eligible to practice under this chapter[.]

Therefore, Baya’s license is subject to discipline under section 329.140.2(10).

The Board cites section 329.140.2(5), which allows discipline for:


Incompetence, misconduct, gross negligence . . . in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter[.]

Incompetency is having a general lack of (1) professional ability or (2) disposition to use a professional ability.  Forbes v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).  Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”  Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff'd, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  Gross negligence is a deviation from the standard of care so egregious 

as to demonstrate a conscious indifference to a professional duty.  Id. at 533.  Baya admits that allowing unlicensed personnel to practice cosmetology constitutes incompetence and misconduct, that failing to renew the shop’s license constitutes misconduct, and that allowing the shop to operate with sanitation violations and without styptics or bandages constitutes incompetence, misconduct, and gross negligence.  Therefore, her license is subject to discipline under section 329.140.2(5).  

The Board cites section 329.140.2(6), which allows discipline for:

 
Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter[.]

Baya admits that failing to renew the shop’s license violates section 329.120, which provides:

The holder of a license issued by the state board of cosmetology who continues in active practice or occupation shall on or before the license renewal date renew the holder’s license and pay the renewal fee.  A license which has not been renewed prior to the renewal date shall expire on the renewal date.  The holder of an expired license may have the license restored within two years of the date of expiration without examination, upon the payment of a delinquent fee in addition to the renewal fee[;]

and Regulation 4 CSR 90-4.010(3)(F), which provides:

Renewal of License.  All existing shops in Missouri currently possessing a shop license, on or before the renewal date, shall submit an application to the board for renewal of the license accompanied by the biennial renewal fee and in addition, provide the information required by paragraphs (1)(A)1., 2. and 4. of this rule.  Renewal notices are sent out by the board as a courtesy.  It is the responsibility of the holder(s) of the shop license to renew the license by the expiration date.  Failure to receive a renewal notice does not relieve the holder(s) of this responsibility.

Baya admits that allowing nail debris on the floor and having dirty work stations in the shop violates Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(B), which provides:

Floors, Walls, Ceilings, Equipment and Contents.  For areas where all classified occupations of cosmetology are practiced, . . . all floors, walls, ceilings, equipment and contents shall be constructed of washable materials and must be kept clean and in good repair at all times. 

Baya admits that allowing soiled towels outside a closed, leak-proof container violates Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(A)3, which provides:

Soiled towels shall be placed in a closeable, leakproof container immediately upon completion of use.

Baya admits that failing to supply styptics and bandages violates Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(E), which provides:

Disease Control and Blood Spill Procedure. . . .  If a blood spill should occur, the following steps must be followed.  Supply injured party with a bandage, if necessary, and liquid or spray styptic/antiseptic. . . .

Baya admits that failing to post a license for the shop, and failing to require all personnel to post a license, violates Regulation 4 CSR 90-4.010(3)(E), which provides:

Display of License.  Shop licenses shall be posted in plain view within the shop or establishment at all times.  Operator licenses, apprentice licenses or student temporary permits shall either be posted at each respective assigned work station or all posted together in one (1) conspicuous, readily accessible, central location within the shop area that will allow easy identification of the persons working in the shop by clients, board representatives or the general public.  Photographs taken within the last five (5) years shall be attached to operator licenses.  Photographs taken within the last two (2) years shall be attached to apprentice licenses and student temporary permits.

Therefore, Baya’s license is subject to discipline under section 329.140.2(6).  

The Board also argues, and Baya admits, that failing to post a license for the shop, and failing to require all personnel to post a license, are cause for discipline under section 329.140.2(12), which allows discipline for:


Failure to display a valid license if so required by this chapter or any rule promulgated hereunder[.]

Therefore, Baya’s license is subject to discipline under section 329.120.2(12).

Summary


We conclude that Baya’s license is subject to discipline under section 329.120.2(5), (6), (10), and (12).  We cancel the hearing.  


SO ORDERED on September 30, 2002.



________________________________



WILLARD C. REINE



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.
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